
English
Phaser 5335
550 Sheet Feeder 
Installation Guide
Thank you for purchasing the 550 sheet feeder.
This guide is intended for first-time users and gives instructions on installing the product.
To ensure safe operation of the printer, be sure to read "Safety Notes" in the ‘User Guide’ 
before starting the installation.

CAUTION
• The machine (only the main unit including a consumable) weighs 23.5 kg. Make sure to 

carry the equipment using two or more persons.
• When lifting the machine, firmly grip the recessed areas provided on both sides of the 

machine. Never try to lift the machine by gripping any other areas. Lifting the machine by 
gripping any other areas can cause the machine to fall and result in injuries.

Important
• Before plugging or unplugging the interface cable connector, be sure to switch off the printer or unplug 

the power cord from the power outlet. Plugging or unplugging the connector when the printer is on can 
cause printer failure.

Part Number: 701P47287 
Ver 1.0 December 2007
 1



Checking the Packaging Contents
The packaging box contains the following items. If you find any items missing, please 
contact our Customer Support Center or your dealer.

Installation Examples
You can install up to three sheet feeders on the Phaser 5335.

• Sheet feeder (with a paper tray) • 4 clips (for mounting the sheet feeder to 
the printer)

• This guide

Phaser 5335

 Installation Tips
Mount the printer or another sheet 
feeder (if installing more than one sheet 
feeder) on the sheet feeder.
Refer to “Installation Procedure” (P. 3)

* Example: The printer with three 550 sheet 
feeders installed
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Installation Procedure
The following procedure explains how to install three sheet feeders on the Phaser 5335.

1. Switch the power off by pressing the power 
switch located on the front lower right of the 
printer to the <O> position.
Unplug the power cord from the power 
outlet and the printer.

2. Place the bottom sheet feeder to be 
installed on a flat surface and where you 
want to install the printer. If installing only 
one sheet feeder, proceed to Step 8.

3. Align the corners of the top and bottom 
sheet feeders. Gently place the top sheet 
feeder on the bottom sheet feeder, placing 
the holes on the underside of the top sheet 
feeder over the three pins on the bottom 
sheet feeder.

4. Slowly pull out the tray of the top sheet 
feeder until it stops. Hold the tray with both 
hands, lift it up slightly, and then pull it out 
completely. 

5. Insert the four clips (supplied) into the two 
slots on the inner and back sides of the 
sheet feeder as shown in the figure. Firmly 
push in the clips to secure the top sheet 
feeder to the bottom sheet feeder.
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6. Slide the tray back into the top sheet 
feeder. Make sure to push the tray all the 
way in.

Important
• When inserting the tray, be careful not to get your 

fingers caught between the tray and another tray.

7. Repeat Steps 3 to 6 to install another sheet 
feeder on top of the two sheet feeders.
If installing only two sheet feeders, skip this 
step.

Important
• When lifting the printer, make sure to follow the 

precautions stated in " CAUTION" (P. 1).

• When placing the printer on the sheet feeders, be 
careful not to pinch your fingers.

8. Install the printer on top of the top sheet 
feeder. 
Align the corners of the printer with those of 
the sheet feeders. Gently place the printer 
on the top sheet feeder, placing the holes 
on the underside of the printer over the 
three pins on the top sheet feeder.

9. Slowly pull out the tray 1 until it stops. Hold 
the tray with both hands, lift it up slightly, 
and then pull it out completely.

Important
• Do not pull out more than one tray at a time. 

Otherwise, the printer may topple over.
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10. Insert the four clips (supplied) into the two 
slots on the inner and back sides of the 
printer as shown in the figure. Firmly push 
in the clips to secure the printer to the top 
sheet feeder.

11. Slide the tray back into the printer. Make 
sure to push the tray all the way in.

Important
• When inserting the tray, be careful not to get your 

fingers caught between the tray and the printer or 
another tray.

12. Plug in the power cord.

13. Switch the power on by pressing the power switch to the <|> position.

The installation is now complete. 
Refer to the User Guide on how to load paper into the sheet feeders.

Note
• You can check whether the sheet feeders have been installed correctly by printing out the [Printer 

Settings] list. Refer to the User Guide on how to print the [Printer Settings] list.
• After installing the sheet feeders, change the accessory configuration on your print driver. For more 

information, refer to the online help provided for the print driver.

Uninstallation Procedure
The following explains how to remove the sheet feeders from the printer.

Important
• Make sure to remove the sheet feeders before moving the printer. If the sheet feeders are not securely 

installed, they may fall and cause injuries.
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1. Switch the power off by pressing the power 
switch located on the front lower right of the 
printer to the <O> position.
Unplug the power cord from the power 
outlet and the printer.

2. Slowly pull out the tray 1 until it stops. Hold 
the tray with both hands, lift it up slightly, 
and pull it out completely.

Important
• Do not pull out more than one tray at a time. 

Otherwise, the printer may topple over.

3. Remove the two clips on the back side and 
the one clip on the inner right side of the 
printer.

Note
• Keep the clips in case you ever re-install the sheet 

feeders.

4. Release the upper tab of the clip on the 
inner left side of the printer. Tilt the tab 
towards the inside of the printer.
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5. Gently lift the printer off the sheet feeders 
and place it on a flat surface.

Important
• If the sheet feeders are not removed from the printer 

when you lift the printer, go back to Step 4.
• When lifting the printer, make sure to follow the 

precautions stated in "  CAUTION" (P. 1).
Do not hold the printer by the paper tray slot.

6. Remove the remaining clip that is inserted 
into the slot on the sheet feeder.

7. Insert the tray back into the printer. Make 
sure to push the tray all the way in. 

Important
• When inserting the tray, be careful not to get your 

fingers caught between the tray and the printer.

8. Plug in the power cord and switch the power on by pressing the power switch to the 
<|> position.

The removal is now complete. Use the above procedure also when removing only one or 
two sheet feeders.
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Product Specification

550 sheet feeder

Refer to the ‘User Guide’ about the types of paper that can be loaded into the sheet feeders.

Dimensions Normal : 459 (W) x 463 (D) x 144.6 (H) mm
Extended : 459 (W) x 598 (D) x 144.6 (H) mm

Weight 7.9 kg
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Français
Phaser 5335
Chargeur 550 feuilles 
Guide d'installation
Nous vous remercions d'avoir choisi le chargeur 550 feuilles.
Ce guide est conçu à l'intention des utilisateurs inexpérimentés et fournit des instructions 
d'installation du produit.
Pour assurer l'utilisation en toute sécurité de l'imprimante, veillez à lire les mentions de 
sécurité du Guide d'utilisation avant de procéder à l'installation.

ATTENTION
• La machine (unité principale uniquement avec consommables) pèse 23,5 kg. Assurez-

vous de toujours faire transporter l'imprimante par au moins deux personnes.
• Lorsque vous soulevez la machine, tenez-la fermement par les zones creuses prévues 

à cet effet des deux côté de la machine. N'essayez jamais de soulever la machine en 
l'attrapant ailleurs. En effet, la machine pourrait tomber et vous blesser.

Important
• Avant de brancher ou de débrancher le connecteur du câble d'interface, veillez à éteindre l'imprimante 

ou à débrancher le cordon d'alimentation de la prise électrique. Le branchement ou débranchement de 
ce connecteur lorsque l'imprimante est sous tension peut provoquer des pannes d'imprimante.

Version 1.0 Décembre 2007
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Vérification du contenu de l'emballage
Le carton d'emballage doit contenir les éléments suivants : Si l'un de ces éléments est 
manquant, veuillez contacter le centre de support clientèle ou votre fournisseur.

Exemples d'installation
Vous pouvez installer jusqu'à trois chargeurs sur la Phaser 5335.

• Chargeur (avec un bac papier) • 4 attaches (pour fixer le chargeur sur 
l'imprimante)

• Ce guide

Phaser 5335

 Conseils d'installation
Montez l'imprimante ou un autre 
chargeur (si vous installez plusieurs 
chargeurs) sur le chargeur.
Reportez-vous à “Procédure d'installation” 
(p. 11)

* Exemple : Imprimante avec trois chargeurs 
550 feuilles installés
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Procédure d'installation
La procédure suivante explique comment installer trois chargeurs sur la Phaser 5335.

1. Mettez l'imprimante hors tension en 
appuyant sur l'interrupteur situé sur la 
partie inférieure droite de l'imprimante pour 
le mettre en position <O>.
Débranchez le cordon d'alimentation de la 
prise électrique et de l'imprimante.

2. Placez le chargeur à installer en position 
basse sur une surface plane et à l'endroit 
où vous souhaitez installer l'imprimante. 
Si vous installez uniquement un chargeur, 
passez à l'étape 8.

3. Alignez les angles des chargeurs du bas et 
du haut. Placez doucement le chargeur du 
haut sur le chargeur du bas, en prenant 
soin de positionner les trous situés au-
dessous du chargeur du haut sur les trois 
ergots du chargeur du bas.

4. Ouvrez doucement le bac du chargeur du 
haut jusqu'à ce qu'il arrive en butée. Tenez 
le bac des deux mains, soulevez-le 
légèrement et sortez-le complètement de 
l'imprimante. 

5. Insérez les quatre attaches (fournies) dans 
les deux fentes sur les côtés internes et 
arrières du chargeur, comme indiqué sur 
l'illustration. Appuyez fermement sur les 
attaches pour fixer le chargeur du haut sur 
le chargeur du bas.
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6. Refermez le bac du chargeur du haut en le 
faisant glisser. Veillez à ce qu'il soit 
complètement fermé.

Important
• Lors de l'insertion du bac, prenez soin de ne pas vous 

coincer les doigts entre ce bac et un autre.

7. Répétez les étapes 3 à 6 pour installer un 
autre chargeur au-dessus des deux 
premiers.
Si vous n'installez que deux chargeurs, 
sautez cette étape.

Important
• Lorsque vous soulevez l'imprimante, veillez à bien 

suivre les instructions de la section " ATTENTION" 
(p. 9).

• Lorsque vous placez l'imprimante sur les chargeurs, 
prenez soin de ne pas vous blesser.

8. Installez l'imprimante au-dessus du 
chargeur du haut. 
Alignez les angles de l'imprimante sur ceux 
des chargeurs. Placez doucement 
l'imprimante sur le chargeur du haut, en 
prenant soin de positionner les trous situés 
au-dessous de l'imprimante sur les trois 
ergots du chargeur du bas.

9. Ouvrez doucement le bac 1 jusqu'à ce qu'il 
arrive en butée. Tenez le bac des deux 
mains, soulevez-le légèrement et sortez-le 
complètement de l'imprimante.

Important
• Ne sortez pas plus d'un bac à la fois de l'imprimante. 

Sinon, celle-ci pourrait se renverser.
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10. Insérez les quatre attaches (fournies) dans 
les deux fentes sur les côtés internes et 
arrières de l'imprimante, comme indiqué 
sur l'illustration. Appuyez fermement sur les 
attaches pour fixer l'imprimante sur le 
chargeur du haut.

11. Refermez le bac en le faisant glisser dans 
l'imprimante. Veillez à ce qu'il soit 
complètement fermé.

Important
• Lors de l'insertion du bac, prenez soin de ne pas vous 

coincer les doigts entre ce bac et l'imprimante.

12. Branchez le cordon d'alimentation.

13. Mettez l'imprimante sous tension en mettant son interrupteur en position <|>.

L'installation est maintenant terminée. 
Consultez le Guide d'utilisation pour savoir comment mettre en place du papier dans les 
chargeurs.

Remarque
• Vous pouvez vérifier si les chargeurs sont installés correctement en imprimant la liste [Paramètres de 

l'imprimante]. Consultez le Guide d'utilisation pour savoir comment imprimer la liste [Paramètres de 
l'imprimante].

• Après avoir installé les chargeurs, changez la configuration des accessoires dans votre pilote 
d'imprimante. Pour plus d'informations, consultez l'aide en ligne du pilote d'imprimante.

Procédure de désinstallation
La section suivante explique comment retirer les chargeurs de l'imprimante.

Important
• Veillez à retirer les chargeurs avant de déplacer l'imprimante. Si les chargeurs ne sont pas bien fixés, ils 

peuvent tomber et provoquer des blessures.
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1. Mettez l'imprimante hors tension en 
appuyant sur l'interrupteur situé sur la 
partie inférieure droite de l'imprimante pour 
le mettre en position <O>.
Débranchez le cordon d'alimentation de la 
prise électrique et de l'imprimante.

2. Ouvrez doucement le bac 1 jusqu'à ce qu'il 
arrive en butée. Tenez le bac des deux 
mains, soulevez-le légèrement et sortez-le 
complètement de l'imprimante.

Important
• Ne sortez pas plus d'un bac à la fois de l'imprimante. 

Sinon, celle-ci pourrait se renverser.

3. Retirez les deux attaches du côté arrière et 
l'attache du côté intérieur droit de 
l'imprimante.

Remarque
• Conservez ces attaches au cas où les chargeurs 

doivent être ré-installés ultérieurement.

4. Dégagez la languette supérieure de 
l'attache située sur le côté intérieur gauche 
de l'imprimante. Faites basculer la 
languette vers l'intérieur de l'imprimante.
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5. Soulevez doucement l'imprimante pour la 
séparer des chargeurs et placez-la sur une 
surface plane.

Important
• Si les chargeurs ne se séparent pas de l'imprimante 

lorsque vous la soulevez, retournez à l'étape 4.
• Lorsque vous soulevez l'imprimante, veillez à bien 

suivre les instructions de la section " ATTENTION" 
(p. 9).
Ne tenez pas l'imprimante par la fente du bac papier.

6. Retirez l'attache restante qui est située 
dans la fente du chargeur.

7. Ré-insérez le bac dans l'imprimante. Veillez 
à ce qu'il soit complètement fermé. 

Important
• Lors de l'insertion du bac, prenez soin de ne pas vous 

coincer les doigts entre le bac et l'imprimante.

8. Branchez le cordon d'alimentation et allumez l'imprimante en mettant l'interrupteur en 
position <|>.

Le retrait est maintenant terminé. Utilisez également la procédure ci-dessus pour retirer un 
seul ou deux chargeurs.
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Spécifications produit

Chargeur 550 feuilles

Consultez le Guide d'utilisation pour en savoir plus sur les types de papier pouvant être 
utilisés dans les chargeurs.

Dimensions Normal : 459 (L) x 463 (P) x 144,6 (H) mm
Étendu : 459 (L) x 598 (P) x 144,6 (H) mm

Poids 7,9 kg
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Español
Phaser 5335
Alimentador de 550 hojas 
Guía de instalación
Gracias por comprar el alimentador de 550 hojas.
Esta guía se ha creado para nuevos usuarios e incluye instrucciones para instalar                  
el producto.
Para asegurarse de utilizar la impresora de forma segura, no olvide leer las "Notas de 
seguridad" que aparecen en la ‘Guía del usuario’ antes de comenzar la instalación.

PRECAUCIÓN
• La máquina (solamente la unidad principal y un consumible) pesa 23.5 kg. Asegúrese 

de que por lo menos dos personas la carguen.
• Al levantar la máquina, sujete firmemente las áreas hendidas que hay en ambos lados 

de ésta. Nunca intente levantar la máquina por otras áreas. Si la máquina se levanta por 
otras áreas, ésta podría caerse y producir lesiones.

Importante
• Antes de conectar o desconectar el conector del cable de interfaz, asegúrese de apagar la impresora o 

desconectar el cable de alimentación del tomacorriente. Si el conector se conecta o desconecta 
mientras la impresora está encendida, puede producirse un error en la impresora.

Ver. 1.0 Deciembre del 2007
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Verificación del contenido del paquete
La caja contiene los siguientes artículos. Si falta alguno de ellos, póngase en contacto con 
el Centro de asistencia al cliente o el distribuidor de su localidad.

Ejemplos de instalación
Puede instalar hasta tres alimentadores de hojas en la Phaser 5335.

• Alimentador de hojas (con una bandeja 
de papel)

• 4 abrazaderas (para montar el 
alimentador de hojas en la impresora)

• Esta guía

Phaser 5335

 Consejos para la instalación
Monte la impresora u otro alimentador 
de hojas (si va a instalar más de un 
alimentador de hojas) sobre el 
alimentador de hojas.
Consulte “Procedimiento de instalación” 
(P. 19)

* Ejemplo: La impresora con tres alimentadores 
de 550 hojas instalados
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Procedimiento de instalación
El siguiente procedimiento explica cómo instalar tres alimentadores de hojas en la      
Phaser 5335.

1. Apague la máquina, pulsando el interruptor 
de alimentación ubicado al frente de la 
impresora, en la parte inferior derecha,       
a la posición <O>.
Desenchufe el cable de alimentación del 
tomacorriente y de la impresora.

2. Coloque el alimentador de hojas inferior 
que va a instalarse sobre una superficie 
plana, donde desee instalar la impresora. 
Si va a instalar sólo un alimentador de 
hojas, vaya al paso 8.

3. Alinee las esquinas de los alimentadores 
de hojas superior e inferior. Ponga 
cuidadosamente el alimentador de hojas 
superior sobre el alimentador inferior, 
colocando los orificios de la parte inferior 
del alimentador superior sobre las tres 
clavijas que hay en el alimentador de   
hojas inferior.

4. Saque lentamente la bandeja del 
alimentador de hojas superior hasta el 
tope. Sostenga la bandeja con ambas 
manos, levántela levemente y sáquela 
completamente. 
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5. Introduzca las cuatro abrazaderas 
(incluidas) en las dos ranuras que hay en  
la parte interior y en la parte posterior del 
alimentador de hojas, como se muestra    
en la ilustración. Empuje firmemente las 
abrazaderas para sujetar el alimentador   
de hojas superior al alimentador inferior.

6. Vuelva a introducir la bandeja en el 
alimentador de hojas superior. Asegúrese 
de empujar la bandeja completamente.

Importante
• Al introducir la bandeja, asegúrese de que sus dedos 

no queden atrapados entre la bandeja y otra bandeja.

7. Repita los pasos 3 a 6 para instalar         
otro alimentador de hojas sobre los         
dos alimentadores de hojas.
Si va a instalar solamente dos 
alimentadores de hojas, ignore este paso.

Importante
• Al levantar la impresora, asegúrese de observar las 

precauciones indicadas en " PRECAUCIÓN"       
(P. 17).

• Al colocar la impresora sobre los alimentadores de 
hojas, tenga cuidado de que sus dedos no se   
queden atrapados.

8. Instale la impresora sobre el alimentador 
de hojas superior. 
Alinee las esquinas de la impresora con  
las de los alimentadores de hojas. Ponga 
cuidadosamente la impresora sobre el 
alimentador de hojas superior, colocando 
los orificios de la parte inferior de la 
impresora sobre las tres clavijas que hay 
en el alimentador de hojas superior.
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9. Tire lentamente de la bandeja 1 hasta el 
tope. Sostenga la bandeja con ambas 
manos, levántela levemente y sáquela 
completamente.

Importante
• No saque más de una bandeja a la vez. De lo 

contrario, la impresora puede venirse abajo.

10. Introduzca las cuatro abrazaderas 
(incluidas) en las dos ranuras que hay      
en la parte interior y en la parte posterior  
de la impresora, como se muestra en la 
ilustración. Empuje firmemente las 
abrazaderas para sujetar la impresora al 
alimentador de hojas superior.

11. Vuelva a introducir la bandeja en la 
impresora. Asegúrese de empujar la 
bandeja completamente.

Importante
• Al introducir la bandeja, asegúrese de que sus dedos 

no queden atrapados entre la bandeja y la impresora 
u otra bandeja.

12. Enchufe el cable de alimentación.

13. Encienda la máquina, pulsando el interruptor de encendido a la posición <|>.

Aquí concluye la instalación. 
Consulte la Guía del usuario para averiguar cómo colocar papel en los alimentadores         
de hojas.

Nota
• Puede comprobar si los alimentadores de hojas se han instalado correctamente, imprimiendo la lista 

[Parámetros impresora]. Consulte la Guía del usuario para averiguar cómo imprimir la lista   
[Parámetros impresora].

• Después de instalar los alimentadores de hojas, cambie la configuración de accesorios en el controlador 
de la impresora. Para obtener más información, consulte la ayuda en línea que se proporciona para el 
controlador de la impresora.
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Procedimiento de desinstalación
A continuación se explica cómo retirar los alimentadores de hojas de la impresora.

Importante
• Asegúrese de quitar los alimentadores de hojas antes de mover la impresora. Si los alimentadores de 

hojas no están fijos, podrían caerse y causar lesiones.

1. Apague la máquina, pulsando el interruptor 
de alimentación ubicado al frente de la 
impresora, en la parte inferior derecha,       
a la posición <O>.
Desenchufe el cable de alimentación del 
tomacorriente y de la impresora.

2. Tire lentamente de la bandeja 1 hasta el 
tope. Sostenga la bandeja con ambas 
manos, levántela levemente y sáquela 
completamente.

Importante
• No saque más de una bandeja a la vez. De lo 

contrario, la impresora puede venirse abajo.

3. Quite dos abrazaderas de la parte posterior 
de la impresora y una de la parte interior 
derecha de la impresora.

Nota
• Guarde las abrazaderas, por si algún día vuelve a 

instalar los alimentadores de hojas.
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4. Libere la lengüeta superior de la 
abrazadera, en la parte interior izquierda de 
la impresora. Incline la lengüeta hacia el 
interior de la impresora.

5. Levante cuidadosamente la impresora de 
los alimentadores de hojas y colóquela 
sobre una superficie plana.

Importante
• Si los alimentadores de hojas no se han retirado de la 

impresora cuando la vaya a levantar, regrese al    
paso 4.

• Al levantar la impresora, asegúrese de observar las 
precauciones indicadas en "  PRECAUCIÓN"      
(P. 17).
No sostenga la impresora por la ranura de la bandeja 
de papel.

6. Quite la abrazadera que queda en la ranura 
del alimentador de hojas.

7. Vuelva a introducir la bandeja en la 
impresora. Asegúrese de empujar la 
bandeja completamente. 

Importante
• Al introducir la bandeja, asegúrese de que sus dedos 

no queden atrapados entre la bandeja y la impresora.

8. Conecte el cable de alimentación y encienda la máquina, pulsando el interruptor de 
alimentación a la posición <|>.

Aquí concluye la desinstalación. También utilice el procedimiento anterior cuando retire 
solamente uno o dos alimentadores de hojas.
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Especificaciones del producto

Alimentador de 550 hojas

Consulte la ‘Guía del usuario’ para obtener información acerca del papel que se puede 
colocar en los alimentadores de hojas.

Dimensiones Normal : 459 (Anch.) x 463 (Prof.) x 144.6 (Alt.) mm
Ampliado : 459 (Anch.) x 598 (Prof.) x 144.6 (Alt.) mm

Peso 7,9 kg
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Русский
Phaser 5335
Устройство подачи на 500 листов 
Руководство по установке
Спасибо за покупку устройства подачи на 500 листов.
Данное руководство предназначено для начинающих пользователей и содержит 
указания по установке устройства.
Для обеспечения безопасной эксплуатации принтера перед началом установки 
прочтите раздел «Правила техники безопасности» в руководстве пользователя.

ВНИМАНИЕ
• Вес аппарата (только основной блок с расходными материалами) составляет 

23,5 кг. Для переноски аппарата требуется не менее двух человек.
• При подъеме аппарат необходимо надежно держать за выемки, расположенные с 
его обеих сторон. Не пытайтесь поднять аппарат, взявшись за другие места его 
корпуса. Попытка подъема аппарата, взявшись за другие места его корпуса, может 
привести к падению аппарата и получению травм.

Важная информация
• Перед подключением и отключением разъема интерфейсного кабеля выключите принтер или 
выньте вилку шнура питания из сетевой розетки. Подключение и отключение разъема при 
выключенном принтере может привести к повреждению аппарата.

Вер. 1.0, Декабрь 2007 г.
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Проверка комплекта поставки
Далее перечислено содержимое комплекта поставки. В случае некомплектности 
обращайтесь в Центр технической поддержки или к дилеру.

Примеры установки
На аппарат Phaser 5335 можно устанавливать до трех устройств подачи.

• Устройство подачи (с лотком для 
бумаги)

• 4 зажима (для крепления устройства 
подачи к принтеру)

• Руководство (данный документ)

Phaser 5335

 Советы по установке
Устанавливайте на устройство 
подачи принтер или другое 
устройство подачи, если их 
несколько.
См. раздел «Процедура установки» (стр. 27)

* Пример. Принтер с тремя устройствами 
подачи на 550 листов
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Процедура установки
Далее приведена процедура установки трех устройств подачи на аппарат Phaser 
5335.

1. Выключите электропитание нажатием 
выключателя питания, расположенного 
спереди принтера в нижнем правом углу, 
в положение <O>.
Выньте вилку шнура питания из сетевой 
розетки и отсоедините шнур от 
принтера.

2. Поставьте устройство подачи, которое 
будет нижним, на ровную поверхность в 
том месте, где будет размещаться 
принтер. Если устанавливается только 
одно устройство подачи, перейдите к 
пункту 8.

3. Совместите по углам верхнее и нижнее 
устройства подачи. Аккуратно 
установите верхнее устройство подачи 
на нижнее так, чтобы три штифта 
нижнего устройства вошли в отверстия, 
расположенные снизу верхнего 
устройства.

4. Аккуратно выдвиньте до упора лоток из 
верхнего устройства подачи. Удерживая 
лоток двумя руками, немного 
приподнимите его и выньте. 
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5. Вставьте четыре зажима (из комплекта 
поставки) в два паза на внутренней и 
задней сторонах устройства подачи, как 
показано на рисунке. Плотно прижмите 
зажимы, чтобы закрепить верхнее 
устройство подачи на нижнем.

6. Задвиньте лоток обратно в верхнее 
устройство подачи. Лоток нужно 
задвинуть до упора.

Важная информация
• Вставляя лоток, соблюдайте осторожность, чтобы 
пальцы не попали между ним и другим лотком.

7. Повторите действия пунктов 3–6, чтобы 
установить другое устройство подачи 
сверху этих двух устройств.
Если устанавливается только два 
устройства подачи, пропустите этот 
пункт.

Важная информация
• Поднимая принтер, соблюдайте меры 
предосторожности, указанные в пункте 
« ВНИМАНИЕ» (стр. 25).

• При установке принтера сверху устройств подачи 
соблюдайте осторожность, чтобы не прищемить 
пальцы.

8. Установите принтер на верхнее 
устройство подачи. 
Совместите по углам принтер и 
устройство подачи. Аккуратно 
установите принтер на верхнее 
устройство подачи так, чтобы три 
штифта устройства вошли в отверстия, 
расположенные снизу принтера.
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9. Аккуратно выдвиньте до упора лоток 1. 
Удерживая лоток двумя руками, немного 
приподнимите его и выньте.

Важная информация
• Не выдвигайте сразу несколько лотков, иначе 
принтер может перевернуться.

10. Вставьте четыре зажима (из комплекта 
поставки) в два паза на внутренней и 
задней сторонах принтера, как показано 
на рисунке. Плотно прижмите зажимы, 
чтобы закрепить принтер на верхнем 
устройстве подачи.

11. Задвиньте лоток обратно в принтер. 
Лоток нужно задвинуть до упора.

Важная информация
• Вставляя лоток, соблюдайте осторожность, чтобы 
пальцы не попали между ним и принтером или 
другим лотком.

12. Вставьте вилку шнура питания в розетку.

13. Включите электропитание нажатием выключателя питания в положение <|>.

Процедура установки завершена. 
Описание загрузки бумаги в устройства подачи см. руководство пользователя.

Примечание
• Правильность установки устройств подачи можно проверить, распечатав список [Настройки 
принтера]. Описание печати списка [Настройки принтера] см. руководство пользователя.

• После установки устройств подачи измените конфигурацию дополнительных устройств в 
драйвере принтера. Подробнее см. интерактивную справку для драйвера принтера.
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Процедура снятия
Далее приведена процедура снятия устройств подачи с принтера.

Важная информация
• Перед перемещением принтера устройства подачи необходимо снимать. Если устройства подачи 
установлены ненадежно, они могут упасть и привести к травмам.

1. Выключите электропитание нажатием 
выключателя питания, расположенного 
спереди принтера в нижнем правом углу, 
в положение <O>.
Выньте вилку шнура питания из сетевой 
розетки и отсоедините шнур от 
принтера.

2. Аккуратно выдвиньте до упора лоток 1. 
Удерживая лоток двумя руками, немного 
приподнимите его и выньте.

Важная информация
• Не выдвигайте сразу несколько лотков, иначе 
принтер может перевернуться.

3. Снимите два зажима с задней стороны и 
один с правой стороны изнутри 
принтера.

Примечание
• Сохраните зажимы для последующей установки 
устройств подачи.
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4. Освободите верхний язычок зажима с 
левой стороны изнутри принтера. 
Отведите язычок внутрь принтера.

5. Аккуратно поднимите и снимите принтер 
с устройств подачи и поставьте его на 
ровную поверхность.

Важная информация
• Если устройства подачи не снимались с принтера, 
когда он поднимался, вернитесь к пункту 4.

• Поднимая принтер, соблюдайте меры 
предосторожности, указанные в пункте 
«  ВНИМАНИЕ» (стр. 25).
Не держите принтер за гнездо лотка для бумаги.

6. Снимите оставшийся зажим, 
вставленный в паз на устройстве 
подачи.

7. Вставьте лоток обратно в принтер. Лоток 
нужно задвинуть до упора. 

Важная информация
• Вставляя лоток, соблюдайте осторожность, чтобы 
пальцы не попали между ним и принтером.

8. Вставьте вилку шнура питания в розетку и включите электропитание нажатием 
выключателя питания в положение <|>.

Процедура снятия завершена. Вышеизложенная процедура используется также 
тогда, когда снимается только одно или два устройства подачи.
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Параметры устройства

Устройство подачи на 550 листов

Сведения о типах бумаги, предусмотренных для загрузки в устройства подачи, см. 
руководство пользователя.

Габаритные 
размеры

Обычное : 459 (Ш) x 463 (Г) x 144,6 (В) мм
Увеличенное : 459 (Ш) x 598 (Г) x 144,6 (В) мм

Вес 7,9 кг
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